SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Civil Appeal No(s). 4863-4864/2024

G. CHANDRASEKARAN

Appellant(s)

SECTION XII

VERSUS

THE GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 4865-4866/2024 (XII)

Date: 02-04-2025 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s):

Mr. M.p. Parthiban, AOR Mr. S. Geyolin Selvam, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Civil Appeal No(s). 4863-4864/2024

Respondent Nos.1 to 3 are duly represented.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed in the meantime.

C.A. No. 4865-4866/2024

Respondent Nos.1 and 2 are duly represented. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant is granted four weeks' time to take appropriate steps with regard to deceased respondent No.22.

contd....

Certificate of service from the concerned High Court with regard to respondent Nos.11, 15 and 18 is awaited. Let a reminder be issued.

-2-

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

List again on 16.05.2025.

rd

SUJATA SINGH Registrar